up subscription of new shares

under general mandate which was

completed on 25 September 2017

Approximately

HK$147 million

General working

capital of the Group

General working

capital of the Group

22 September 2017 and

11 October 2017

Issue of convertible bond under

general mandate which was

completed on 11 October 2017

Approximately

US$29 million

General working

capital of the Group

General working

capital of the Group

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities in

the past twelve months before the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below set out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company as a result

of completion of the Top-up Placing and the Top-up Subscription under different scenarios:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the

Top-up Placing but
before the Top-up Subscription

Immediately after
completion of the

Top-up Placing and
the Top-up Subscription

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

of shareholding

The Vendor 1,500,000,000 71.10 1,348,889,000 63.94 1,500,000,000 66.35

Wang Di 6,000,000 0.28 6,000,000 0.28 6,000,000 0.27

Sun Xinhu 1,000,000 0.05 1,000,000 0.05 1,000,000 0.04

Placees under the

Top-up Placing (Note 1) – 0.00 151,111,000 7.16 151,111,000 6.68

Other public Shareholders 602,666,666 28.57 602,666,666 28.57 602,666,666 26.66

Total 2,109,666,666 100.00 2,109,666,666 100.00 2,260,777,666 100.00

Note 1 : Assuming all the Top-up Placing Shares would be allotted and issued upon completion of the Top-up

Placing.

8

GENERAL

The Group is a leading high-end special steel manufacturer located in Shandong Province

of the PRC. Our products consist of ordinary steel that is primarily used in buildings and

infrastructures, as well as special steel that is used in automobile, shipbuilding, chemical and

petrochemical, machinery and equipment sectors.

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for

the grant of the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Top-up Subscription